Ehe New Jork Cimes

ecasnews POLL

July 8-12, 2016

Total N=1600
Registered voters N= 1358
Republican registered voters (REP*) N= 393
Democratic registered voters (DEM*) N= 441

All trends are from New York Times/CBS News polls unless otherwise noted.
Asterisk indicates registered respondents only.



Some people are registered to vote and others are not. Are you registered to vote in the
precinct or election district where you now live, or aren't you?

Yes No DK/NA
7/8-12/16 78 22 -
1. How much attention have you been able to pay to the 2016 Presidential campaign -- a

lot, some, not much, or no attention so far?

A lot Some Not much No attention so far DK/NA

2/13-17/15 CBS 15 30 26 28 1
4/30-5/3/15* 26 40 21 13 -
7/29-8/2/15* CBS 30 41 20 9 -
9/9-13/15* 36 35 17 12 1
10/4-8/15* CBS 42 37 14 7 -
10/21-25/15* 43 34 14 7 1
11/6-10/15* 44 34 16 9 -
12/4-8/15%* 45 36 13 9 1
2/12-16/16* CBS 51 34 10 5

3/17-20/16%* 57 31 9 3 -
4/8-12/16* CBS 57 31 9 2 1
5/13-17/16%* 60 27 9 3

6/9-13/16* CBS 59 27 9 5 -
7/8-12/16%* 60 27 9 4 -

2. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2016 election for President this November -
- would you say you will definitely vote, probably vote, probably not vote, or definitely
not vote in the election for President?

Definitely Probably Probably not Definitely not DK/NA
7/8-12/16* 78 14 4 3 1

3. If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were
Hillary Clinton, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, would you vote for
Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump? CANDIDATE NAMES WERE ROTATED & QUESTIONS 3 & 4 WERE ROTATED

Hillary Donald Other Won’t vote Depends

Clinton Trump (vol.) (vol.) (vol.) DK/NA
3/17-20/16% 50 40 1 6 - 3
4/8-12/16* CBS 50 40 1 6 - 2
5/13-17/16%* 47 41 2 5 1 4
6/9-13/16* CBS 43 37 5 6 1 8
7/8-12/16%* 40 40 4 7 1 7

4. If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were
Hillary Clinton, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, and Gary Johnson, the
Libertarian would you vote for Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump or Gary Johnson? CANDIDATE
NAMES WERE ROTATED & QUESTIONS 3 & 4 WERE ROTATED

Hillary Donald Gary Other Won’t vote Depends
Clinton Trump Johnson (vol.) (vol.) (vol.) DK/NA
6/9-13/16* CBS 39 32 11 4 4 2 9

7/8-12/16%* 36 36 12 2 4 1 9



5. You told us you support Hillary Clinton over Donald Trump. Is your mind made up or do
you think you might change your mind before the election?

Mind Might
made up change DK/NA
6/9-13/16* Clinton supporters CBS 89 9 1
7/8-12/16* Clinton supporters 88 11 1

6. You told us you support Donald Trump over Hillary Clinton. Is your mind made up or do
you think you might change your mind before the election?

Mind Might
made up change DK/NA
6/9-13/16* Trump supporters CBS 87 12 2
7/8-12/16* Trump supporters 90 10 1

7. Thinking about the 2016 presidential election, overall, would you say you are Very
enthusiastic, somewhat enthusiastic, not too enthusiastic, or not enthusiastic at all
about voting?

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all DK/NA
10/25-28/12*+* 58 26 12 3 2
12/4-8/15%* 32 35 22 11 1
1/7-10/16%* 33 32 19 15 1
6/9-13/16* CBS 32 24 19 23 2
7/8-12/16* 27 26 22 24 1

1 . . . . . .
Wording: Thinking about November's presidential election..

8. How important is the vice presidential candidate when you decide how to vote in a
Presidential election: Does it matter a lot to you, or does it matter somewhat, or
doesn't it really affect your vote?

A lot Somewhat No effect DK/NA
7/11-16/12%* 26 48 25 -
7/8-12/16* 30 39 31 1



9. Are you looking forward to the next few months of the presidential campaign, or not?
Yes No DK/NA
7/8-12/16%* 37 61 1

10. Is your opinion of Donald Trump favorable, not favorable, undecided, or haven't you
heard enough about Donald Trump yet to have an opinion? QUESTIONS 10 & 11 WERE ROTATED

Favorable Not favorable Undecided DK enough Refused

10/28-30/99 12 58 19 10 1
11/4-7/99 7 67 15 11

12/13-16/99* CBS 7 69 13 10 1
4/15-20/11%* 25 46 23 5 1
7/29-8/2/15 CBS 27 59 9 4 1
10/4-8/15* CBS 28 53 16 3 1
3/17-20/16%* 24 57 16 3 -
4/8-12/16* CBS 25 63 10 2 1
5/13-17/16%* 26 55 15 4 1
6/9-13/16* CBS 26 58 11 3 2
7/8-12/16* 30 54 11 3 1



11. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton favorable, not favorable, undecided, or haven't
you heard enough about Hillary Clinton yet to have an opinion? QUESTIONS 10 & 11 WERE ROTATED

Not DK Re- Not DK Re-
Fav Fav Und engh fused Fav Fav Und engh fused

3/26-29/92%" 31 17 19 31 1 2/12-14/00 42 31 18 8 1
7/8-11/92** 29 14 21 35 1 3/8-12/00 36 41 17 6
8/11-14/92* 33 15 20 32 1 4/15-17/00 33 34 19 11 2
8/20/92* 31 19 25 26 1 7/13-17/00 36 40 18 5 1
10/2-4/92%* 32 18 20 28 2 1/15-17/01 CBS 47 28 19 4 2
1/12-14/93 38 10 24 28 - 3/8-12/01 36 41 17 6 -
2/9-11/93 44 16 19 19 2 6/12-13/03 CBS 24 32 22 19 3
3/28-31/93 35 16 22 27 5/20-24/05 CBS 36 31 19 13 1
5/4-6/93 CBS 37 14 23 25 1 1/20-25/06 37 35 21 7 -
5/27-29/93 CBS 34 21 23 21 1 2/22-26/06 CBS 40 32 21 7
6/21-24/93 45 21 21 13 - 5/4-8/06 34 35 23 9 -
8/2-3/93 CBS 36 22 22 19 1 7/21-25/06 32 39 21 8 -
9/16-19/93 40 20 20 19 1 9/15-18/06 32 36 20 11 1
10/6-7/93 CBS 41 18 24 17 - 1/1-3/07 CBS 43 38 16 3
11/11-14/93 45 21 21 12 1 1/18-21/07* CBS 36 36 25 4
1/3-5/94 CBS 44 28 16 11 1 3/7-11/07 35 43 19 3 -
1/15-17/94 36 22 22 19 1 3/26-27/07 CBS 33 42 17 8
2/15-17/94 CBS 34 23 25 17 1 4/9-12/07* CBS 37 46 15 3
3/8-10/94 33 26 22 18 1 5/18-23/07%* 38 42 19 2 -
4/21-23/94 32 29 20 17 1 6/26-28/07* CBS 45 40 12 -
6/20-22/94 CBS 35 27 22 13 3 7/9-17/07 41 38 19 2
7/14-17/94 38 26 19 16 1 7/9-17/07% 40 40 18 2
9/8-11/94 33 28 22 15 2 8/1/95 31 29 23 16 2
11/27-28/94 37 38 20 5 - 8/8-12/07* CBS 41 39 19 1
1/2-3/95 CBS 39 33 21 6 1 9/4-9/07* 36 40 21 2
2/15-16/95 CBS 34 35 17 13 1 2/20-24/08%* 35 43 18 3 1
4/1-4/95 34 36 22 8 1 3/15-18/08* CBS 39 41 15
5/4-6/95 CBS 37 35 19 8 1 3/28-4/2/08%* 38 39 18 4 1
8/5-9/95 31 29 23 16 1 4/25-29/08%* 36 42 15 1 5
1/18-20/96 38 42 16 3 1 5/1-3/08%* 42 37 18 3 -
3/31-4/2/96%* 33 41 19 7 1 5/30-6/3/08%* 41 39 18 2
5/31-6/3/96%* 36 35 20 6 3 7/7-14/08 44 36 15 5 1
6/20-23/96* NYT 33 36 23 7 1 8/15-20/08%* 45 43 11 1 -
7/11-13/96 30 40 22 8 1 9/12-16/08%* 51 35 12 2 -
8/3-5/96%* 38 39 17 4 1 12/4-8/08 CBS 55 22 19 4
8/16-18/96* 35 37 19 7 2 3/12-16/09 CBS 58 25 14 3
8/26-27/96* CBS 38 36 18 6 2 12/12-16/12 55 23 17 5 1
9/2-4/96%* 38 34 19 8 2 2/6-10/13 57 24 14 5 1
1/14-17/97 36 25 25 12 2 3/21-24/15 26 37 19 17 2
1/30-2/1/97 CBS 38 30 21 10 1 4/30-5/3/15 35 36 17 11 1
4/2-5/97 37 35 17 10 - 7/29-8/2/15* CBS 41 47 9 2 1
11/2-3/97 CBS 47 30 17 5 1 10/4-8/15* CBS 33 53 11 3 -
12/6-8/97 39 33 19 8 1 11/6-10/15%* 35 48 13 4 -
1/24-25/98 45 27 21 8 3/17-20/16%* 31 52 13 3 -
2/19-21/98 50 25 16 7 1 4/8-12/16* 31 54 12 2 1
5/6-7/98 CBS 39 27 20 12 2 5/13-17/16%* 31 52 14 2 -
8/11-13/98 CBS 41 21 20 16 2 6/9-13/16* CBS 33 52 10 3 2
8/19-20/98 50 25 17 7 1 7/8-12/16%* 28 54 11 4 2
9/8-10/98 CBS 48 23 20 8 1
9/12-15/98 CBS 50 25 16 8 1
10/3-4/98 CBS 43 25 17 13 2
11/16-17/98 CBS 48 24 17 9 2
1/3-4/99 CBS 55 20 17 7 1
4/13-14/99 CBS 47 27 18 8 1
6/5-6/99 CBS 47 28 16 8 1
7/13-14/99 CBS 46 32 16 5 1
8/1-3/99 CBS 44 36 14 6 1
10/3-4/99 CBS 40 36 20 4
10/28-30/99 43 37 16 3 -
11/4-7/99%* 41 36 17 6

1
Question read: “...Hillary Clinton, Bill Clinton’s wife..."



12. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as President?

Ap- Dis- Ap- Dis-
prove approve DK/NA prove approve DK/NA

2/2-4/09 CBS 62 15 23 7/11-16/12 44 46 10
2/18-22/09 63 22 15 8/22-26/12 CBS 48 43 8
3/12-16/09 CBS 62 24 14 9/8-12/12 51 42 7
3/20-22/09 CBS 64 20 16 10/17-20/12 CBS 49 42 9
4/1-5/09 66 24 10 10/25-28/12 50 42 8
4/22-26/09 68 23 9 12/12-16/12 CBS 57 37 6
5/6-12/09 CBS 63 26 11 1/11-15/13 51 41 7
6/12-16/09 63 26 11 2/6-10/13 CBS 52 38 10
7/9-12/09 CBS 57 32 11 3/20-24/13 CBS 45 46 9
7/24-28/09 58 30 13 4/24-28/13 47 45 8
8/27-31/09 CBS 56 35 9 5/31-6/4/13 47 43 10
9/19-23/09 56 33 11 7/18-22/13 CBS 48 45 7
10/5-8/09 CBS 56 34 10 9/6-8/13 46 46 8
11/13-16/09 CBS 53 36 11 9/19-23/13 43 49 7
12/4-8/09 50 39 11 10/18-21/13 CBS 46 49 4
1/6-10/10 CBS 46 41 13 11/15-18/13 CBS 37 57 7
1/14-17/10 CBS 50 40 10 12/5-8/13 42 50 8
2/5-10/10 46 45 9 1/17-21/14 CBS 46 47 7
3/18-21/10 CBS 49 41 10 2/19-23/14 41 51 8
3/29-4/1/10 CBS 44 41 15 3/20-23/14 CBS 43 50 7
4/5-12/10 50 40 10 5/16-19/14 CBS 43 48 9
4/28-5/2/10 51 39 10 6/20-22/14 40 54 6
5/20-24/10 CBS 47 43 10 7/29-8/4/14 CBS 41 50 10
6/16-20/10 47 43 10 9/12-15/14 40 50 10
7/9-12/10 CBS 44 44 12 10/3-6/14 CBS 42 50 9
8/20-24/10 CBS 48 44 8 10/23-27/14 CBS 39 51 10
9/10-14/10 45 47 8 1/9-12/15 CBS 46 46 8
10/1-5/10 CBS 44 45 11 2/13-17/15 CBS 44 46 10
10/21-26/10 45 47 8 3/21-24/15 CBS 45 46 8
11/7-10/10 CBS 45 45 10 4/30-5/3/15 45 44 11
11/29-12/2/10 CBS 48 42 10 5/28-31/15 42 48 10
1/15-19/11 49 39 12 7/29-8/2/15 CBS 44 47 9
2/11-14/11 CBS 48 41 11 10/4-8/15 CBS 45 46 8
3/18-21/11 CBS 49 41 10 11/6-10/15 45 47 7
4/15-20/11 46 45 8 11/19-22/15 CBS 42 47 11
5/2-3/11 57 37 6 12/4-8/15 44 48 8
6/3-7/11 CBS 48 43 9 1/7-10/16 46 47 7
6/24-28/11 47 44 9 2/12-16/16 CBS 47 45 8
8/2-3/11 48 47 5 3/17-20/16 48 44 8
9/10-15/11 43 50 7 4/8-12/16 CBS 46 45 9
9/28-10/2/11 CBS 44 44 12 5/13-17/16 50 43 7
10/19-24/11 46 46 8 6/9-13/16 CBS 53 41 6
11/6-10/11 CBS 43 47 10 7/8-12/16 53 41 5
12/5-7/11 CBS 44 46 10

12/14-18/11 CBS 477 44 9

1/4-8/12 CBS 45 477 8

1/12-17/12 477 45 8

2/8-13/12 50 43 7

3/7-11/12 41 47 12

4/13-17/12 48 42 10



13. Do you feel things in this country are generally going in the right direction or do
you feel things have pretty seriously gotten off on the wrong track?

Right Wrong Right Wrong
direction track DK/NA direction track DK/NA

2/10-12/03 35 56 9 1/14-17/10 CBS 36 55 9
3/22/2003 50 40 10 2/5-10/10 33 62 5
4/11-13/03 56 36 9 4/5-12/10 34 59 7
9/28-10/1/03 37 56 7 5/4-5/10 CBS 33 58 9
7/13-27/03 46 49 5 5/20-24/10 CBS 32 61 7
11/10-12/03 CBS 39 53 8 6/16-20/10 32 60 8
12/10-13/03 39 56 5 9/10-14/10 33 60 6
12/14-15/03 49 43 8 10/1-5/10 CBS 32 63 5
1/12-15/04 42 53 5 10/21-26/10 34 61 5
2/12-15/04 CBS 41 51 8 11/7-10/10 CBS 29 62 9
3/10-14/04 38 54 8 1/15-19/11 32 64 4
3/30-4/1/04 CBS 36 57 7 2/11-14/11 CBS 36 58 6
4/23-27/04 36 55 9 3/18-21/11 CBS 30 64 6
5/20-23/04 CBS 30 65 5 4/15-20/11 26 70 5
6/23-27/04 36 57 6 6/3-7/11 CBS 31 60 9
7/11-15/04 36 56 8 6/24-28/11 28 63 9
8/15-18/04 CBS 39 55 6 7/22-24/11 CBS 22 70 8
9/12-16/04 41 51 7 9/10-15/11 23 72 5
9/20-22/04 CBS 41 54 5 9/28-10/2/11 CBS 19 73 8
10/1-3/04 40 51 9 10/19-24/11 21 74 5
10/14-17/04 37 59 4 12/5-7/11 CBS 21 75 4
10/28-30/04 43 55 2 12/14-18/11 CBS 25 69 6
11/18-21/04 40 54 6 1/4-8/12 CBS 29 65 6
1/14-18/05 39 56 5 1/12-17/12 29 66 4
2/24-28/05 42 52 6 2/8-13/12 35 59 6
3/9-14/05 NYT 37 56 7 2/24-27/12 CBS 24 67 8
4/13-16/05 CBS 32 62 6 3/7-11/12 29 63 7
5/20-24/05 CBS 34 60 6 4/13-17/12 31 61 7
6/10-15/05 33 61 6 5/31-6/3/12 CBS 31 62 7
7/29-8/2/05 CBS 37 57 6 7/11-16/12 30 64 6
9/9-13/05 31 63 6 8/22-26/12 CBS 31 62 7
10/3-5/05 CBS 37 58 5 9/8-12/12 40 54 6
10/30-11/1/05 CBS 27 68 5 10/17-20/12 CBS 40 53 7
12/2-6/05 31 60 9 10/25-28/12 39 54 7
1/5-8/06 CBS 31 62 7 12/12-16/12 CBS 37 57 6
1/20-25/06 32 61 7 1/11-15/13 38 57 5
3/9-12/06 CBS 28 66 9 2/23-27/13 29 63 8
4/28-30/06 CBS 24 71 5 3/20-24/13 CBS 32 61 7
5/4-8/06 23 70 7 4/24-28/13 34 59 7
6/10-11/06 CBS 27 69 4 5/31-6/4/13 35 59 6
7/21-25/06 28 66 6 7/18-22/13 CBS 35 60 4
8/17-21/06 29 67 4 9/19-23/13 29 66 5
10/27-31/06 29 64 7 10/18-21/13 CBS 23 72 4
12/8-10/06 CBS 24 70 6 11/15-18/13 CBS 27 68 5
1/1-3/07 CBS 27 68 5 12/5-8/13 30 63 7
1/18-21/07 CBS 26 69 5 1/17-21/14 CBS 33 61 6
2/8-11/07 CBS 26 68 6 2/19-23/14 32 63 6
2/23-27/07 23 68 9 3/20-23/14 CBS 32 61 8
5/18-23/07 24 72 4 5/16-19/14 CBS 30 62 7
6/26-28/07 CBS 19 75 6 7/29-8/4/14 CBS 25 67 9
7/9-17/07 22 72 6 9/12-15/14 27 66 7
9/4-8/07 24 71 4 10/3-6/14 CBS 29 65 6
12/5-9/07 21 71 8 10/15-16/14 CBS 26 65 9
1/9-12/08 19 75 6 10/23-27/14 CBS 27 66 8
3/28-4/2/08 14 81 5 1/9-12/15 CBS 38 56 7
5/30-6/3/08 CBS 14 83 3 2/13-17/15 CBS 37 56 7
7/7-14/08 14 81 5 3/21-24/15 CBS 30 62 8
9/12-16/08 14 81 5 4/30-5/3/15 31 63 6
10/10-13/08 7 89 4 5/28-31/15 33 63 5
10/19-22/08 11 85 4 7/14-19/15 27 66 7
10/25-29/08 11 85 4 10/4-8/15 CBS 30 63 6
12/4-8/08 CBS 12 83 5 10/21-25/15 26 64 10
1/11-15/09 15 79 6 11/6-10/15 33 62 6
2/2-4/09 CBS 23 68 9 12/4-8/15 24 68 8
3/12-16/09 CBS 35 57 8 1/7-10/16 27 65 8
4/1-5/09 39 53 7 2/12-16/16 CBS 31 62 6
4/22-26/09 41 50 9 3/17-20/16 32 61 7
5/6-12/09 CBS 45 48 7 4/8-12/16 CBS 30 66 4
6/12-16/09 44 50 6 5/13-17/16 30 63 7
7/9-12/09 CBS 35 57 8 6/9-13/16 CBS 33 63 4
7/24-28/09 42 49 9 7/8-12/16 26 69 5
9/19-23/09 41 53 6

12/4-8/09 37 56 7

For trend going back further than 2003, please contact nytpolls@nytimes.com.
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14. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling foreign policy?

2/2-4/09 CBS
2/18-22/09
4/1-5/09
4/22-26/09
6/12-16/09
7/9-12/09 CBS
7/24-28/09
10/5-8/09 CBS
11/13-16/09 CBS
1/14-17/10 CBS
2/5-10/10
4/28-5/2/10
7/9-12/10 CBS
11/7-10/10 CBS

11/29-12/2/10 CBS

1/15-19/11
2/11-14/11 CBS
3/18-21/11 CBS
4/15-20/11
5/2-3/11
6/3-7/11 CBS
10/19-24/11
11/6-10/11 CBS
12/5-7/11 CBS
12/14-18/11 CBS
1/4-8/12 CBS
1/12-17/12
2/8-13/12
3/7-11/12
4/13-17/12
7/11-16/12
8/22-26/12 CBS
9/8-12/12
10/25-28/12
12/12-14/12

Approve

50
57
59
59
59
53
54
48
50
49
47
48
44
46
40
46
46
47
39
52
47
50
45
41
51
46
48
50
40
46
41
45
50
47
51

Disapprove

15
17
19
23
23
30
24
28
36
38
34
38
41
37
45
32
33
36
46
34
37
31
41
41
32
37
35
36
41
36
42
35
36
41
32

DK/NA

35
26
22
18
19
17
23
24
14
13
19
14
15
17
15
22
21
17
15
15
16
19
14
18
17
17
16
14
19
18
17
20
15
12
17

Approve
1/11-15/13
2/6-10/13 CBS
3/20-24/13 CBS
4/24-28/13
5/31-6/4/13
7/18-22/13
9/19-23/13
11/15-18/13 CBS
12/5-8/13
1/17-21/14 CBS
2/19-23/14
3/20-23/14 CBS
5/16-19/14 CBS
6/20-22/14
7/29-8/4/14 CBS
9/12-15/14
10/3-6/14 CBS
10/23-27/14 CBS
1/9-12/15 CBS
2/13-17/15 CBS
3/21-24/15 CBS
4/30-5/3/15

5/28-31/15
10/4-8/15 CBS
11/6-10/15
11/19-22/15 CBS
1/7-10/16
2/12-16/16 CBS
3/17-20/16
4/8-12/16 CBS
5/13-17/16
6/9-13/16 CBS
7/8-12/16

Disapprove

49
48
43
45
45
43
40
38
42
42
39
36
39
36
36
34
35
34
41
39
38
41
37
36
33
37
34
40
42
39
42
45
42

DK/NA

36
31
37
38
39
44
49
50
44
42
48
49
48
58
48
58
56
54
44
50
51
45
49
53
52
51
52
49
47
47
48
45
49

15
21
19
17
16
12
11
12
14
15
13
14
13

16

12
14
12
11
13
14
11
15
13
13
11
11
14
11
11



15. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling the economy?

2/2-4/09 CBS
2/18-22/09
3/12-16/09 CBS
3/20-22/09 CBS
4/1-5/09
4/22-26/09
5/6-12/09 CBS
6/12-16/09
7/9-12/09 CBS
7/24-28/09
8/27-31/09 CBS
9/19-23/09
10/5-8/09 CBS
11/13-16/09 CBS
12/4-8/09
1/6-10/10 CBS
1/14-17/10 CBS
2/5-10/10
3/18-21/10 CBS
3/29-4/1/10 CBS
4/5-12/10
4/28-5/2/10
5/20-24/10 CBS
6/16-20/10
7/9-12/10 CBS
8/20-24/10 CBS
9/10-14/10
10/1-5/10 CBS
10/21-26/10
11/7-10/10 CBS
11/29-12/2/10 CBS
1/15-19/11
2/11-14/11 CBS
3/18-21/11 CBS
4/15-20/11
5/2-3/11
6/3-7/11 CBS
6/24-28/11
9/10-15/11
9/28-10/2/11 CBS
10/19-24/11
11/6-10/11 CBS
12/5-7/11 CBS
12/14-18/11 CBS
1/4-8/12 CBS
1/12-17/12
2/8-13/12
3/7-11/12
4/13-17/12
7/11-16/12
8/22-26/12 CBS
9/8-12/12
10/25-28/12
12/12-16/12 CBS
1/11-15/13
2/6-10/13 CBS
3/20-24/13 CBS
4/24-28/13
5/31-6/4/13
7/18-22/13 CBS
9/6-8/13
9/19-23/13

Ap-
prove
55
57
56
61
56
61
56
57
48
51
53
50
54
49
47
41
46
42
45
42
43
48
43
45
40
44
41
38
42
40
43
41
42
39
38
34
37
39
34
35
38
34
33
40
38
40
44
39
44
39
39
45
46
47
46
45
39
41
44
45
46
41

Dis-
approve
24
32
33
29
34
29
33
35
44
41
41
40
38
43
43
47
48
52
45
50
46
47
48
48
54
48
51
50
50
53
50
52
50
53
57
55
56
52
57
53
56
60
60
53
55
54
50
54
48
55
54
47
47
47
49
49
54
52
50
49
48
54

DK/NA
21
11
11
10

oo JouoJdJoo JdJodJdJooydJdJo0u

10/18-21/13 CBS
11/15-18/13 CBS
12/5-8/13
1/17-21/14 CBS
2/19-23/14
3/20-23/14 CBS
5/16-19/14 CBS
6/20-22/14
7/29-8/4/14 CBS
9/12-15/14
10/3-6/14 CBS
10/23-27/14 CBS
1/9-12/15 CBS
2/13-17/15 CBS
3/21-24/15 CBS
4/30-5/3/15
5/28-31/15
7/29-8/2/15 CBS
10/4-8/15 CBS
11/6-10/15
11/19-22/15 CBS
12/4-8/15
1/7-10/16
2/12-16/16 CBS
3/17-20/16
4/8-12/16 CBS
5/13-17/16
6/9-13/16 CBS
7/8-12/16

Ap-
prove
42
37
37
41
38
39
42
41
40
40
43
41
47
48
47
46
45
44
47
44
44
45
45
47
50
46
47
49
50

Dis-
approve
52
60
58
53
57
56
52
54
54
53
52
52
47
47
46
47
49
49
48
51
49
46
49
47
45
48
47
44
45

DK/NA
7
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16. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is handling its job?

Dis- Dis-
Approve approve DK/NA Approve approve DK/NA

7/13-16/02 49 38 14 10/1-5/10 CBS 18 71 11
9/22-23/02 CBS 48 36 16 10/21-26/10 14 76 10
10/3-6/02 42 45 13 11/29-12/2/10 CBS 17 72 11
10/27-31/02 45 40 15 2/11-14/11 CBS 24 62 14
5/9-12/03 35 48 16 3/18-21/11 CBS 21 66 13
7/13-27/03 39 46 15 4/15-20/11 16 75 9
9/28-10/1/03 37 47 16 6/3-7/11 CBS 18 72 10
1/12-15/04 45 42 13 6/24-28/11 20 70 10
10/14-17/04 38 46 16 8/2-3/11 14 82 3
1/14-18/05 44 39 17 9/10-15/11 12 80 8
2/24-28/05 41 44 15 9/28-10/2/11 CBS 11 80 9
3/21-22/05 CBS 34 49 17 10/19-24/11 9 84 7
4/13-16/05 CBS 35 51 14 11/6-10/11 CBS 9 83 8
5/20-23/05 CBS 29 55 16 12/5-7/11 CBS 11 82 7
6/10-15/05 33 53 14 12/14-18/11 CBS 11 83 6
7/13-14/05 CBS 33 50 17 1/4-8/12 CBS 12 80 8
9/9-13/05 34 54 12 1/12-17/12 13 79 9
10/3-5/05 CBS 31 57 12 2/8-13/12 10 82 8
10/30-11/1/05 CBS 34 53 13 4/13-17/12 13 77 9
12/2-6/05 33 53 14 5/31-6/3/12 15 77 9
1/5-8/06 CBS 27 57 16 7/11-16/12 12 79 9
1/20-25/06 29 61 11 8/22-26/12 CBS 14 74 12
2/22-26/06 CBS 28 61 11 9/8-12/12 16 74 10
3/9-12/06 CBS 32 54 14 10/25-28/12 15 75 10
4/6-9/06 CBS 27 61 12 12/12-16/12 CBS 11 81 9
5/4-8/06 23 64 13 1/11-15/13 CBS 12 82 6
6/10-11/06 CBS 26 60 14 2/6-10/13 CBS 14 77 8
7/21-25/06 28 58 14 3/20-24/13 CBS 11 81 8
8/17-21/06 29 60 11 4/24-28/13 17 75 8
9/15-19/06 25 61 14 5/31-6/4/13 13 80 7
10/5-8/06 27 64 9 7/18-22/13 CBS 17 76 6
10/27-31/06 29 56 15 9/6-8/13 24 68 8
1/18-21/07 CBS 33 49 18 9/19-23/13 14 80 6
2/8-11/07 CBS 32 52 16 10/18-21/13 CBS 9 85 6
2/23-27/07 33 50 17 11/15-18/13 CBS 11 85 5
3/7-11/07 31 53 16 12/5-8/13 10 83 7
4/9-12/07 CBS 34 54 12 1/17-21/14 CBS 11 82 7
5/18-23/07 35 52 13 2/19-23/14 13 80 7
6/26-28/07 CBS 27 60 13 3/20-23/14 CBS 18 76 6
7/9-17/07 29 59 12 5/16-19/14 CBS 12 80 8
7/20-22/07 26 61 13 6/20-22/14 14 78 8
8/8-12/07 CBS 25 63 12 7/29-8/4/14 CBS 15 78 7
9/4-8/07 23 66 11 10/3-6/14 CBS 15 78 7
10/12-16/07 CBS 27 59 14 10/23-27/15 CBS 14 76 10
12/5-9/07 21 64 15 1/9-12/15 CBS 16 72 12
4/25-29/08 21 68 11 2/13-17/15 CBS 18 73 9
9/27-30/08 CBS 15 72 13 3/21-24/15 CBS 22 70 8
10/10-13/08 12 74 14 4/30-5/3/15 12 80 9
10/19-22/08 17 70 13 5/28-31/15 15 78 8
2/2-4/09 CBS 26 62 12 7/28-8/2/15 CBS 17 74 9
2/18-22/09 26 63 12 10/4-8/15 CBS 12 79 9
3/12-16/09 CBS 30 56 14 10/21-25/15 13 75 12
3/20-22/09 CBS 30 56 14 12/4-8/15 15 74 11
4/1-5/09 26 64 10 1/7-10/16 15 75 10
4/22-26/09 28 55 16 3/17-20/16 17 75 8
7/9-12/09 CBS 22 65 13 4/8-12/16 CBS 14 77 9
8/27-31/09 CBS 26 58 16 5/13-17/16 14 77 9
10/5-8/09 CBS 22 65 13 7/8-12/16 15 79 7
10/29-11/1/09 CBS 18 70 12

11/13-16/09 CBS 26 60 14

1/14-17/10 CBS 23 63 14

2/5-10/10 15 75 10

3/18-21/10 CBS 14 76 10

3/29-4/1/10 CBS 16 74 10

4/5-12/10 17 73 10

5/20-24/10 CBS 15 77 8

6/16-20/10 19 70 11

8/20-24/10 CBS 22 71 7

9/10-14/10 21 70 9
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17. How would you rate the condition of the national economy these days? Is it very good,

fairly good,

1/4-6/03 CBS
1/19-22/03
5/9-12/03
9/28-10/1/03
2/10-12/03
3/20-24/03
4/11-13/03
10/20-21/03CBS
12/10-13/03
12/14-15/03
1/12-15/04
3/10-14/04
4/23-27/04
5/20-23/04 CBS
6/23-27/04
8/15-18/04 CBS
9/12-16/04
10/1-3/04
10/14-17/04
11/18-21/04
2/24-28/05
6/10-15/05
7/29-8/2/05 CBS
9/9-13/05
10/30-11/1/05 CBS
12/2-6/05
1/5-8/06 CBS
1/20-25/06
2/22-26/06 CBS
3/9-12/06 CBS
4/6-9/06 CBS
4/28-30/06 CBS
5/4-8/06
7/21-25/06
8/17-21/06
9/15-19/06
10/5-8/06
10/27-31/06
12/8-10/06 CBS
1/1-3/07 CBS
1/18-21/07 CBS
2/8-11/07 CBS
2/23-27/07
3/7-11/07
4/9-12/07 CBS
5/18-23/07
7/9-17/07
8/8-12/07 CBS
9/4-8/07
10/12-16/07 CBS
12/5-9/07
1/9-12/08
1/30-2/2/08 CBS
2/20-24/08
3/15-18/08 CBS
3/28-4/2/08
4/25-29/08
5/1-3/08
5/30-6/3/08 CBS
7/7-14/08
7/31-8/5/08 CBS
8/15-19/08
9/12-16/08
9/21-24/08
9/27-30/08 CBS
10/3-5/08 CBS
10/10-13/08
10/25-29/08
12/4-8/08 CBS
1/11-15/09
2/2-4/09 CBS
2/18-22/09
3/12-16/09 CBS
4/1-5/09
4/22-26/09
5/6-12/09 CBS
6/12-16/09

Very
good

I NP RPRPRPRPRERE I PPRPNMNNDNWOWWOOS JOJ0W0J0JWWWWOW-JUUuUuoowJdbdUuooooWdh I8 WoWUudusNDWUBsWNWNBSNRERE
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Fairly Fairly
good bad
40 43
42 43
42 41
39 37
37 42
47 33
48 36
42 36
52 30
50 28
51 34
47 34
51 30
47 31
54 30
47 32
51 31
49 29
49 32
50 30
53 29
50 32
50 31
45 33
44 35
49 29
48 32
51 29
45 33
51 29
45 30
49 27
47 31
46 34
47 32
51 30
53 28
50 26
50 26
50 26
51 31
52 27
55 25
47 33
51 28
48 29
46 30
45 32
51 30
45 33
39 39
35 42
26 27
27 45
24 42
20 48
22 41
15 40
19 45
18 45
16 40
17 41
20 39
17 34
10 37
10 34
11 38
10 41
8 37
6 30
5 31
8 30
12 36
10 38
15 40
17 45
14 48

fairly bad or very bad?

Very
bad

14
12
14
19
18
15
10
18
13
13
11
15
15
16
11
15
12
16
13
14
13
13
11
17
16
14
13
13
15
14
17
14
15
13
15
13
11
13
13
14
10
12
10
11
11
14
13
14
15
16
18
19

DK/NA

2

FRENRPERERPNNRENRPWORRENWOWORRERRERNRENNRPERRNNRERRRRNNRPNNRERRERNNRESRR WM R

1 [ SIS
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7/9-12/09 CBS
7/24-28/09
8/27-31/09 CBS
9/19-23/09
10/5-8/09 CBS
11/13-16/09 CBS
12/4-8/09
1/6-10/10 CBS
2/5-10/10
3/29/-4/1/10 CBS
4/5-12/10
4/28-5/2/10
5/20-24/10
6/16-20/10
7/9-12/10 CBS
8/20-24/10 CBS
9/10-14/10
10/1-5/10 CBS
10/21-26/10
11/7-10/10 CBS
11/29-12/2/10 CBS
1/15-19/11
2/11-14/11 CBS
3/18-21/11 CBS
4/15-20/11
6/3-7/11 CBS
6/24-28/11
8/2-3/11
9/10-15/11
9/28-10/2/11 CBS
10/19-24/11
11/6-10/11 CBS
12/5-7/11 CBS
1/4-8/12 CBS
1/12-17/12
2/8-13/12
3/7-11/12
4/13-17/12
7/11-16/12
8/22-26/12 CBS
9/8-12/12
10/17-20 CBS
10/25-28/12
12/12-16/12 CBS
2/6-10/13 CBS
3/20-24/13 CBS
4/24-28/13
5/31-6/4/13
7/18-22/13 CBS
9/19-23/13
10/18-21/13 CBS
11/15-18/13 CBS
12/5-8/13
1/17-21/14 CBS
2/19-23/14
3/20-23/14 CBS
5/16-19/14 CBS
7/29-8/4/14 CBS
9/12-15/14
10/3-6/14 CBS
10/23-27/14 CBS
1/9-12/15 CBS
2/13-17/15 CBS
3/21-24/15 CBS
4/30-5/3/15
5/28-31/15
7/29-8/2/15 CBS
8/4-8/15 CBS
10/21-25/15
12/4-8/15
1/7-10/16
2/12-16/16 CBS
3/17-20/16
4/8-12/16 CBS
6/9-13/16 CBS
7/8-12/16

Very
good

P 1T RPNMNNMNNRERENMNENDT R T NDMNNNREFWORRPRPRPRPNDNNNRERRPRNDRERE

O wo bbb OO WEBWDDBWNNWNMNNEF WWNRRERPERPNMNNMNNNRERRPRPRPRRRRERRRE

Fairly
good
13
17
18
21
15
18
20
15
16
15
22
23
19
20
15
15
17
18
21
18
17
24
23
21
17
18
17
12
13
10
13
12
12
18
20
22

For trend going back further than 2003, please contact nytpolls@nytimes.com.

Fairly
bad
42
47
43
49
49
42
44
50
44
42
43
45
47
48
50
42
47
43
45
44
46
46
46
48
44
43
43

Very
bad
44

DK/NA

=

RN PR RWR RN

=
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18. Do you think the economy is getting better,

1/19-22/03
4/11-13/03
5/9-12/03
7/13-27/03
8/26-28/03 CBS
9/28-10/1/03
12/10-13/03
12/14-15/03
1/12-15/04
2/12-15/04 CBS
3/10-14/04
5/20-23/04 CBS
6/23-27/04
9/12-16/04
10/14-17/04
11/18-21/04
1/14-18/05
2/24-28/05
6/10-15/05
7/29-8/2/05 CBS
9/9-13/05
10/30-11/1/05 CBS
12/2-6/05
1/5-8/06 CBS
1/20-25/06
3/9-12/06
5/4-8/06
7/21-25/06
9/15-19/06
10/5-8/06
10/27-31/06
2/8-11/07 CBS
2/23-27/07
4/9-12/07 CBS
5/18-23/07
7/9-17/07
9/4-8/07
10/12-16/07 CBS
12/5-9/07
1/9-12/08
1/30-2/2/08 CBS
2/20-24/08
3/15-18/08 CBS
3/28-4/2/08
4/25-29/08
5/30-6/3/08 CBS
7/7-14/08
9/12-16/08
9/21-24/08
9/27-30/08 CBS
10/3-5/08 CBS
10/10-13/08
10/19-22/08
10/25-29/08
5/30-6/3/08 CBS
12/4-8/08 CBS
1/11-15/09
2/2-4/09 CBS
2/18-22/09
3/12-16/09 CBS
4/1-5/09
4/22-26/09
5/6-12/09 CBS
6/12-16/09
7/9-12/09 CBS

Better

17
17
22
22
25
24
34
39
34
33
28
23
28
26
24
26
25
23
18
20
13
16
19
20
17
13
14
12
17
19
16
15
11
11
11
12

[ee}
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Worse

39
31
28
31
31
29
24
19
26
27
27
32
23
27
33
29
29
30
36
32
47
40
35
37
38
39
47
47
36
31
38
34
35
44
43
41
49
45
53
62
67
63
75
70
70
69
67
61
70
76
75
67
57
57
69
60
54
51
51
41
34
25
23
25
33

For trend going back further than 2002, please contact nytpolls@nytimes.com.

Same

44
49
49
46
43
46
41
39
39
39
43
43
47
45
42
44
45
46
45
47
38
44
45
43
44
47
39
41
46
49
44
49
51
44
44
45
43
44
40
33
26
32
21
25
24
27
29
32
26
20
21
26
30
32
27
29
37
42
40
37
43
48
44
46
45

DK/NA

1

NFEFNRPRPRRPNONRNNORRPNRERE RPN

=

I

EFNRPRPNWWRFRNMNNWREREWNMNMNENMNNNERERPRPREPRPNMRPRERRNDMNNERENDNDEDNDDND

10/1-5/10 CBS
10/21-26/10
11/29-12/2/10 CBS
1/15-19/11
2/11-14/11 CBS
3/18-21/11 CBS
4/15-20/11
6/3-7/11 CBS
6/24-28/11
9/10-15/11
9/28-10/2/11 CBS
10/19-24/11
11/6-10/11 CBS
12/5-7/11 CBS
12/14-18/11 CBS
1/4-8/12 CBS
1/12-17/12
2/8-13/12
3/7-11/12
4/13-17/12
7/11-16/12
8/22-26/12 CBS
9/8-12/12
10/17-20/12 CBS
10/25-28/12
12/12-16/12 CBS
2/6-10/13 CBS
3/20-24/13 CBS
4/24-28/13
5/31-6/4/13
7/18-22/13 CBS
9/19-23/13
10/18-21/13 CBS
11/15-18/13 CBS
12/5-8/13
1/17-21/14 CBS
3/20-23/14 CBS
5/16-19/14 CBS
7/29-8/4/14 CBS
9/12-15/14
10/3-6/14 CBS
10/23-27/14 CBS
1/9-12/15 CBS
2/13-17/15 CBS
3/21-24/15 CBS
4/30-5/3/15
5/28-31/15
7/29-8/2/15 CBS
10/4-8/15 CBS
10/21-25/15
1/7-10/16
2/12-16/16 CBS
3/17-20/16
4/8-12/16 CBS
6/9-13/16 CBS
7/8-12/16

getting worse,

Better

22
25
31
30
32
26
23
24
20
12
12
14
18
21
24
25
28
34
30
33
24
25
32
38
36
33
32
35
31
34
30
29
21
25
217
31
26
30
26
26
29
25
42
38
34
33
217
28
24
23
24
26
28
24
25
24

Worse

217
28
24
21
22
26
39
31
31
43
40
36
32
39
30
29
23
22
24
28
30
30
28
27
28
23
28
25
24
24
24
27
38
33
30
25
30
26
30
26
25
217
17
19
217
26
217
25
29
30
29
32
217
30
28
30

Same

50
46
44
46
45
47
38
44
48
44
46
49
50
40
45
45
49
43
44
38
45
43
39
34
35
43
39
39
44
42
45
44
41
41
42
43
44
42
43
46
45
46
40
42
37
40
46
45
45
45
46
41
44
44
46
45

DK/NA
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or staying about the same?
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19. Do you think race relations in the United States are generally good or generally bad?

5/22-24/90
White
Black
5/6-8/92
White
Black
3/28-31/93
3/27-28/96 CBS
12/4-5/96 CBS
1/30-2/1/97 CBS
6/10-11/97 CBS
White
Black
2/6-10/00 CBS
White
Black
6/21-29/00 NYT
White
Black
3/28-4/2/08
White
Black
7/7-14/08
White
Black
4/22-26/09
White
Black
10/21-26/10
1/12-17/12
White
Black
8/7-11/12 CBS
White
Black
3/26-30/14 CBS
White
Black
4/30-5/1/14
White
Black
8/19-20/14
White
Black
12/6-9/14 CBS
White
Black
2/26-3/2/15 CBS
White
Black
4/30-5/3/15
White
Black
7/14-19/15
White
Black
4/8-12/16
White
Black
7/8-12/16
White
Black

Good

41
43
33
25
25
20
37
35
35
40
38
37
27
52
56
31
57
58
51
55
57
42
53
55
29
66
65
59
61
62
64
55
57
58
46
59
60
55
55
60
46
47
49
44
45
47
34
52
56
32
34
33
28
37
37
28
34
34
34
26
25
24

Bad

50
50
57
68
67
75
56
53
52
54
52
53
66
38
34
57
30
30
40
36
34
46
37
34
59
22
21
30
33
30
27
37
32
31
41
34
33
40
33
27
46
44
41
48
43
42
54
38
35
58
61
62
65
57
56
68
58
58
62
69
71
72

DK/NA
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20. Do you think race relations in the United States are getting better,

staying about the same?

12/6-9/14 CBS
White
Black
4/30-5/3/15
White
Black
7/14-19/15
White
Black
7/8-12/16
White
Black

Getting
better

22
22
11
17
16
15
21
21
18
9
9
11

Getting worse

36
36
46
44
46
41
38
40
40
59
62
53

Staying the same

40
40
41
37
36
42
39
38
40
30
28
36

DK/NA
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getting worse or
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21. In general,
QUESTIONS 21 & 22 WERE ROTATED

12/85 NYT
11/88B
1/90

4/90

6/91

5/92 CBS
1/92

7/92%
8/92*

1/94

9/94

11/94
11/94 CBS
1/95 CBS
2/95

4/95

8/95

4/96%
8/96%*
8/96B* CBS
8/96C*
8/96D* CBS
9/96*

1/97

12/98
12/17/1998
12/19/1998
12/20/1998
1/99 CBS
1/99

2/99 CBS
6/99 CBS
9/99 CBS
11/99

2/00

5/00%*
7/00B*
9/00D*
11/00L
3/8-12/01
6/14-18/01
1/21-24/02
7/13-16/02
10/3-5/02
10/27-31/02
11/20-24/02
1/19-22/03
5/9-12/03
7/13-27/03
9/28-10/1/03
12/10-13/03

is

Favorable

58
57
63
58
62
46
49
46
47
52
52
54
59
53
54
54
54
43
46
47
52
48
48
50
42
33
36
36
38
41
40
41
43
48
49
53
54
49
49
54
46
58
53
53
57
51
50
53
46
51
47

Not
favorable

29
34
28
34
28
45
43
47
48
36
36
39
33
38
37
40
37
51
47
43
42
43
44
41
51
57
59
58
55
52
49
47
45
43
41
40
41
44
44
39
47
33
38
39
35
39
41
40
45
43
44

DK/NA
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12/14-16/03
7/11-15/04
1/12-15/04
3/10-14/04
10/14-17/04
11/18-21/04
1/14-18/05
12/2-6/05
1/20-25/06
3/9-12/06 CBS
4/6-9/06 CBS
5/4-8/06
7/21-25/06
9/15-19/06
10/5-8/06
10/27-31/06
2/23-27/07
3/7-11/07
5/18-23/07
7/9-17/07
12/5-9/07
4/25-29/08
10/10-13/08
10/19-22/08
4/1-5/09
6/12-16/09
2/5-10/10
4/5-12/10
5/20-24/10
9/10-14/10
10/21-26/10
11/7-10/10 CBS
1/15-19/11
4/15-20/11
6/24-28/11
8/22-26/12 CBS
9/8-12/12
12/12-16/12 CBS
2/6-10/13 CBS
3/20-24/13 CBS
2/19-23/14
5/16-19/14 CBS
7/29-8/4/14 CBS
1/9-12/15 CBS
2/13-17/15 CBS
4/30-5/3/15
7/29-8/2/15 CBS
10/4-8/15 CBS
3/17-20/16
7/8-12/16

Favorable
53
47
48
49
47
49
49
42
44
36
40
37
43
41
39
36
34
34
38
38
33
33
37
36
31
28
35
38
33
34
41
42
40
37
36
35
36
31
31
31
33
33
29
34
36
29
31
32
28
33

Not
favorable
39
47
43
43
46
46
44
50
51
58
53
57
51
52
54
56
56
58
56
56
59
58
54
60
58
58
57
53
55
56
52
48
49
56
57
53
55
60
60
60
61
58
62
57
55
63
60
59
66
61

DK/NA
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your opinion of the Republican Party favorable or not favorable?
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22. In general,
QUESTIONS 21 & 22 WERE ROTATED

12/85 NYT
11/88B
1/90

4/90

6/91

5/92 CBS
1/92

7/92%
8/92%

1/94

9/94

11/94
11/94 CBS
1/95 CBS
2/95

4/95

8/95

4/96%
8/96%
8/96B* CBS
8/96C*
8/96D* CBS
9/96*

1/97

12/98
12/17/1998
12/19/1998
12/20/1998
1/99 CBS
1/99

2/99

6/99

9/99

11/99

2/00

5/00%
7/00B*
9/00D*
11/00L
3/8-12/01
6/14-18/01
1/21-24/02
7/13-16/02
10/3-5/02
10/27-31/02*
11/20-24/02
1/19-22/03
5/9-12/03
7/13-27/03
9/28-10/1/03
12/10-13/03
12/14-16/03
1/12-15/04
3/10-14/04
7/11-15/04

is

Favorable

59
54
58
54
52
46
49
49
57
49
48
44
40
47
47
48
47
46
55
52
53
57
56
55
56
56
65
60
61
56
57
51
53
52
61
54
56
58
56
55
56
58
53
53
55
45
52
46
49
53
55
51
54
51
55

Not
favorable

27
36
32
35
34
43
40
43
37
40
44
48
52
47
45
45
45
47
39
39
40
36
39
39
36
35
31
34
32
37
32
36
37
39
31
40
39
36
37
38
36
34
36
39
38
44
39
45
42
39
36
39
36
41
38

DK/NA

14
10
10
11
13
10
11
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10/14-17/04
11/18-21/04
1/14-18/05
12/2-6/05
1/20-25/06
3/9-12/06 CBS
4/6-9/06 CBS
5/4-8/06
7/21-25/06
9/15-16/06
10/5-8/06
10/27-31/06
2/23-27/07
3/7-11/07
5/18-23/07
7/9-17/07
12/5-9/07
4/25-29/08
10/10-13/08
10/19-22/08
4/1-5/09
6/12-16/09
2/5-10/10
4/5-12/10
5/20-24/10
9/10-14/10
10/21-26/10
11/7-10/10 CBS
1/15-19/11
4/15-20/11
6/24-28/11
8/22-26/12 CBS
9/8-12/12
12/12-16/12 CBS
2/6-10/13 CBS
3/20-24/13 CBS
2/19-23/14
5/16-19/14 CBS
7/29-8/4/14 CBS
1/9-12/15 CBS
2/13-17/15 CBS
4/30-5/3/15
7/29-8/2/15* CBS
10/4-8/15 CBS
11/6-10/15
3/17-20/16
7/8-12/16

Favorable
52
54
51
46
53
47
48
55
52
52
52
49
48
47
53
52
48
52
52
56
56
57
42
42
37
45
46
46
46
44
43
43
49
51
47
45
42
43
41
41
43
43
38
40
45
46
42

Not
favorable
40
39
41
43
40
46
43
37
41
40
40
40
41
43
42
41
44
41
38
40
34
32
51
50
54
48
48
46
45
49
50
47
43
41
45
47
53
50
50
51
49
50
54
52
45
48
52

DK/NA

=
=)

= =
N VO OO O®® |, U5 0] U©

COCDCOCDCO@CDU‘ILO\]CDCOS

=
o

o U1

your opinion of the Democratic Party favorable or not favorable?
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QUESTIONS 23-24 WERE ROTATED WITH QUESTIONS 25-26

23. Do you think Hillary Clinton is honest and trustworthy, or not? QUESTIONS 23 & 24 WERE
ROTATED

Honest and Not honest and
trustworthy trustworthy DK/NA
3/21-24/15 CBS 42 47 11
4/30-5/3/15 48 45 7
7/29-8/2/15* CBS 40 55 5
DPV* 74 20 7
9/9-13/15%* 32 62 7
DPV* 64 30 6
10/4-8/15* CBS 35 6l 3
2/12-16/16 DPV* 60 35 5
3/17-20/16 DPV* 56 40 4
4/8-12/16 DPV* CBS 60 37 3
5/13-17/16%* 32 604 4
DEM* 57 37 6
6/9-13/16* CBS 33 62 5
DEM* 66 29 5
7/8-12/16* CBS 28 67 5
DEM* 57 37 6

24 . From what you know so far, do you think Hillary Clinton is prepared for the job of
President, or not? QUESTIONS 23 & 24 WERE ROTATED

Is prepared Is not prepared DK/NA
6/9-13/16* CBS 59 39 2
7/8-12/16* 50 48 2

25. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not? QUESTIONS 25 & 26 WERE ROTATED

Honest and Not honest and
trustworthy trustworthy DK/NA
9/9-13/15 RPV* 55 32 12
10/4-8/15 RPV* CBS 53 39 8
3/17-20/16 RPV* 54 39 7
5/13-17/16%* 31 64 5
REP* 62 33 5
6/9-13/16* CBS 32 63 5
REP* ol 31 7
7/8-12/16%* 33 62 6
REP* 62 32 7

26. From what you know so far, do you think Donald Trump is prepared for the job of
President, or not? QUESTIONS 25 & 26 WERE ROTATED

Is prepared Is not prepared DK/NA
6/9-13/16* CBS 30 67 3

7/8-12/16%* 30 67 3



27. Regardless of how you intend to vote, which candidate do you think would do a better
job handling each of the following issues - Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump? Which

candidate would do a better job handling [INSERT ITEM]? ITEMS WERE ROTATED & CANDIDATE NAMES
WERE ROTATED

a. the economy and jobs

Neither
Clinton Trump Both (vol.) (vol.) DK/NA
6/9-13/16* CBS 47 47 * 3 3
7/8-12/16%* 41 52 1 5 2
b. trade with other countries
Neither
Clinton Trump Both (vol.) (vol.) DK/NA
7/8-12/16%* 46 47 - 4 3
c. terrorism and national security
Neither
Clinton Trump Both (vol.) (vol.) DK/NA
6/9-13/16* CBS 50 43 1 4 3
7/8-12/16%* 46 46 - 5 2
d. illegal immigration
Neither
Clinton Trump Both (vol.) (vol.) DK/NA
6/9-13/16* CBS 51 43 * 3 3
7/8-12/16%* 48 45 - 4 3
e. race relations
Neither
Clinton Trump Both (vol.) (vol.) DK/NA
7/8-12/16%* 60 29 - 6 4
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28. Is your opinion of Bill Clinton favorable, not favorable, undecided, or haven't you
heard enough about Bill Clinton yet to have an opinion? QUESTIONS 28 & 29 WERE ROTATED

Not DK Re- Not DK Re-
Fav fav Und engh fused Fav fav Und engh fused

5/5-6/87 3 4 10 81 1 5/19-21/98 CBS 45 32 16 5 2
10/15-18/91* 7 5 8 80 1 6/7-9/98 45 37 13 4 1
1/6-8/92* 11 6 14 69 - 7/19-21/98 CBS 50 33 15 2 -
1/24-25/92* CBS 12 6 21 60 1 7/28-30/98 CBS 44 34 18 4 1
2/19-20/92* 24 26 30 19 - 8/11-13/98 CBS 50 33 15 2

2/26-3/1/92%* 20 31 30 18 - 8/18/98 46 37 14 2 1
3/26-29/92%* 24 41 27 9 - 8/19-20/98 48 40 10 1 1
4/20-23/92%* 26 40 28 6 1 9/8-10/98 CBS 43 41 15 1

5/6-8/92* 24 37 30 8 - 9/12-13/98 CBS 39 46 11 2 2
5/27-30/92* CBS 15 40 32 14 1 9/19-20/98 CBS 37 51 9 2 1
6/17-20/92* 16 40 33 11 - 9/22-23/98 CBS 45 38 11 3 3
7/8-11/92%* 20 31 35 13 1 10/3-4/98 CBS 39 40 15 4 2
7/14-15/92* CBS 30 24 34 11 1 10/7-8/98 CBS 40 40 14 4 2
7/16-17/92* 36 24 31 9 1 10/12-13/98 CBS 42 42 13 2 1
8/11-14/92%* 36 24 32 7 1 10/26-28/98 44 36 15 3 2
8/18-19/92* CBS 31 29 32 7 - 11/16-17/98 CBS 50 37 10 2 1
8/20/92* 28 34 32 6 - 12/13-15/98 44 42 11 1 1
8/23-24/92%* 36 28 29 6 - 12/19-20/98 52 38 9 1
9/9-13/92* 32 29 32 7 1 1/3-4/99 CBS 48 38 11 2 1
10/2-4/92%* 34 35 25 5 1 1/10-13/99 CBS 46 39 12 2 2
12/7-9/92 38 18 27 15 1 1/30-2/1/99 45 42 11 1 1
1/12-14/93 46 19 23 10 1 2/7/99 CBS 44 40 12 3 1
6/21-24/93 35 30 25 10 3/24/99 CBS 44 35 18 1 2
1/3-5/94 CBS 34 29 23 13 1 4/13-14/99 CBS 44 41 13 2 1
11/27-28/94 CBS 38 43 15 3 1 6/5-6/99 CBS 46 41 10 2 1
12/6-9/94 35 40 15 10 1 7/13-14/99 CBS 42 44 11 1 2
2/22-25/95 43 39 15 2 1 8/1-3/99 CBS 42 43 12 2 1
3/12-14/95 40 38 17 3 2 10/3-4/99 CBS 42 44 12 1 1
4/1-4/95 39 39 19 3 - 10/28-30/99 46 43 11 - 1
5/4-6/95 CBS 38 34 21 6 1 11/4-7/99* 45 40 13 1 1
6/4-6/95 CBS 33 36 23 6 2 2/12-14/00 43 39 11 4 3
8/5-9/95 40 39 17 2 1 3/8-12/00 38 51 9 2

10/22-25/95 43 35 17 4 1 5/10-13/00 44 41 13 2 1
12/9-11/95 44 37 17 1 - 7/13-16/00 37 48 13 1 1
1/18-20/96%* 47 38 15 - - 7/20-23/00 43 40 13 2 1
2/22-24/96% 47 39 13 1 - 11/1-4/00 44 45 9 1 1
3/10-11/96* CBS 50 34 14 2 - 1/15-17/01 CBS 57 35 6 1 1
3/31-4/2/96%* 50 38 11 1 1 2/10-12/01 CBS 48 39 9 2 2
5/31-6/3/96% 48 33 15 3 - 3/8-12/01 38 51 9 2 -
6/20-23/96* NYT 47 32 15 5 1 7/11-15/04 50 39 10 1 -
7/11-13/96* 40 31 24 2 2 10/28-30/04* 48 38 10 3 1
8/3-5/96* 43 34 20 2 2 3/7-11/07 48 38 11 2 1
8/12-14/96* CBS 42 36 19 2 1 6/26-28/07 CBS 51 32 12 4 1
8/16-18/96%* 42 36 18 2 2 7/9-17/07 51 36 10 3 -
8/26-28/96* CBS 42 34 21 2 1 1/30-2/2/08* CBS 46 39 12 2 1
9/2-4/96* 46 33 18 2 1 2/20-24/08 DPV* 70 18 11 1

10/10-13/96* 47 36 14 2 1 4/25-29/08% 50 36 11 2 1
10/17-20/96%* 49 34 15 1 1 7/7-14/08 46 39 10 3 2
10/30-11/2/96* 46 37 15 1 1 9/8-12/12%* 66 25 8 1 1
2//1/98 CBS 51 26 16 5 2 10/12-15/12 53 23 14 7 3
2/8/98 CBS 44 32 17 6 1 4/30-5/3/15 50 23 13 12 2
2/17/98 CBS 57 28 10 5 - 11/6-10/15% 50 34 9 6 1
2/19-21/98 57 29 12 2 1 DEM* 75 8 9 6 1
3/1-2/98 CBS 44 33 16 4 3 1/7-10/16 39 29 12 16 4
3/30-4/1/98 CBS 44 35 17 3 1 DPV* 70 7 10 11 1
4/20-22/98 CBS 42 33 19 5 1 5/13-17/16% 45 35 13 5 1
5/6-7/98 CBS 44 31 17 6 2 7/8-12/16* 45 37 12 5 2
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29. Is your opinion of Melania Trump favorable, not favorable, undecided, or haven't you
heard enough about Melania Trump yet to have an opinion? QUESTIONS 28 & 29 WERE ROTATED

Favorable Not favorable Undecided DK enough Refused
7/8-12/16% 15 12 18 51 4

30. Which comes closest to your feelings about the way things are going in Washington —
enthusiastic, satisfied but not enthusiastic, dissatisfied but not angry, or angry?

Satisfied Dissatisfied
but not but not
Enthusiastic enthusiastic angry Angry DK/NA
2/5-10/10 3 26 53 17 2
4/5-12/10 5 26 48 19 2
5/20-24/10 CBS 5 23 48 22 2
9/10-14/10 1 24 53 20 2
10/1-5/10 CBS 2 23 51 23 1
11/7-10/10 CBS 3 21 56 18 2
5/20-23/11 CBS 1 22 54 19 4
7/15-17/11 CBS 3 14 51 28 4
8/2-3/11 1 14 56 28 1
12/12-16/12 CBS 3 19 54 21 3
3/20-24/13 CBS 2 16 50 30 2
10/1-2/13 CBS 2 8 44 43 3
10/18-21/13 CBS 1 12 47 39 2
2/19-23/14 1 18 49 30 2
9/12-15/14 2 19 49 28 3
7/29-8/2/15 CBS 2 20 48 28 3
10/21-25/15 2 17 53 23 4
11/6-10/15 3 16 48 32 2
12/4-8/15 1 12 53 31 3
5/13-17/16 2 19 50 26 3
7/8-12/16 3 15 50 29 2
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31. Do you think the future of the next generation of Americans will be better,
about the same as life today?

6/26-29/89"
3/4-6/91"
10/5-7/91"
1/22-25/92"
10/29-11/1/92"
3/9-12/95
2/6-10/00 CBS®
6/21-27/00
10/27-31/02
9/15-19/06
6/26-28/07 CBS
3/28-4/2/08
3/12-16/09 CBS
5/6-12/09 CBS
2/5-10/10
5/20-24/10 CBS
10/21-26/10
10/19-24/11
4/13-17/12
9/8-12/12
1/17-21/14 CBS
7/8-12/16

32. Globalization is the increase of trade,
countries around the world.

Better

25
36
20
26
18
16
44
40
29
30
25
33
35
25
25
20
22
21
24
32

20
25

In general,

Worse

52
26
52
48
57
58
27
31
39
38
48
34
32
42
46
50
51
46
47
42
53
46

Same

18
35
25
22
21
20
27
26
27
28
24
29
26
28
26
25
23
29
23
18
25
25

communication,

because of globalization? RESPONSE OPTIONS WERE ROTATED

2/23-27/07
7/8-12/16

33. Overall, would you say U.S.
or does U.S.

loses more jobs for the U.S.,
Jjobs? FIRST TWO RESPONSE OPTIONS WERE ROTATED

2/22-24/96
7/8-12/16

Creates jobs

Both equal
(vol.)

Loses jobs

DK/NA
12

8

trade with other

No effect
11
14

DK/NA

5

BN oY OTOWOIDd WD W Wwoy W Ww

travel and other things among
has the United States gained more or lost more

or

trade with other countries creates more jobs for the U.S.,
countries have no effect on U.S.
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34. Do you feel America’s values are generally changing in a way you agree with, changing
in a way you disagree with, or not changing much either way? FIRST TWO RESPONSE OPTIONS WERE

ROTATED
Changing in a way Changing in a way Not changing
you agree with you disagree with much either way DK/NA
1/7-10/16" 17 54 25 5
7/8-12/16 15 56 26 3

1 . -
Question read: Do you feel America’s culture and values...

35. Which comes closer to your view? In today's economy, everyone has a fair chance to
get ahead in the long run or in today's economy, it's mainly just a few people at the top

who have a chance to get ahead? RESPONSE OPTIONS WERE ROTATED

Anyone can Just a few people at the

get ahead top have a chance to get ahead DK/NA
8/20-24/10 CBS 35 62 3
2/24-27/11 49 48 4
1/17-21/14 CBS 52 43 5
2/13-17/15 CBS 36 60 4
5/28-31/15 35 61 4
7/14-19/15 38 58 5
10/4-8/15 CBS 42 54 4
7/8-12/16 38 59 3

36. When it comes to the availability of good jobs for American workers, some say that
America's best years are behind us. Others say that the best times are yet to come. What

do you think?

Best years behind Best yet to come DK/NA
3/26-29/92 49 42 9
12/3-6/95 NYT 49 40 11
9/2-4/96 41 48 11
10/10-13/96 44 46 10
10/30-11/2/96 44 46 10
12/8-11/96 NYT 44 46 10
3/28-4/2/08 48 43 9
1/11-15/09 35 57 8
4/5-12/10 45 45 10
5/28-31/15 46 47 7
7/8-12/16 46 48 6

37. Which of these statements best describes your opinion about the United States today?
The U.S. is the greatest country in the world, the U.S. is one of the greatest countries
in the world, or the U.S. is not one of the greatest countries in the world.

U.S. is greatest U.S. is one of U.S. is not one
country in world the greatest of the greatest DK/NA
7/8-12/16 41 49 7 2

22



38. How would you describe your feelings about the police in your community? Would you
say they make you feel mostly safe or mostly anxious? RESPONSE OPTIONS WERE ROTATED

Mostly safe Mostly anxious DK/NA

12/6-9/14 CBS 75 22 3
White 80 18 2
Black 52 43 6
4/30-5/3/15 75 21 3
White 81 16 3
Black 51 42 7
7/14-19/15 76 21 3
White 82 17 2

Black 58 37 5
7/8-12/16 80 18 2
White 85 14 2

Black 53 45 2

39. In general, do you think the police in most communities are more likely to use deadly
force against a black person, or more likely to use it against a white person, or don’t
you think race affects police use of deadly force? FIRST TWO RESPONSE OPTIONS WERE ROTATED

More likely against More likely against Race does
black person white person not affect DK/NA
8/19-20/14 37 1 50 11
White 31 1 58 10
Black 71 20 9
12/6-9/14 CBS 40 2 51 7
White 33 2 57 8
Black 84 - 10 6
4/30-5/3/15 44 2 46 9
White 37 2 53 8
Black 79 1 16 4
7/14-19/15 41 1 52 6
White 34 1 58 7
Black 74 22 4
7/8-12/16 43 1 49 7
White 36 1 56 6
Black 75 1 18 7

40. How would rate the job your local police are doing in your community - excellent,
good, fair or poor?

Excellent Good Fair Poor DK/NA
7/8-12/16 38 37 17 7 1
White 45 36 15 3 1
Black 13 30 34 23 1

Related trend: How would rate the job your local police are doing at controlling crime in your community - excellent, good, fair or poor?

Excellent Good Fair Poor DK/NA
10/27-29/96 CBS 18 51 22 10 *
7/11-16/12 23 45 23 8 1
12/6-9/14 CBS 25 38 24 11 3
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41. From what you have heard or seen about Black Lives Matter, do you mostly agree
mostly disagree with Black Lives Matter, or don't you have an opinion either way?

Agree Disagree Don’t have an DK/NA
opinion either way
7/8-12/16 41 25 29 4
White 37 31 28 4
Black 70 7 22 2

or

42 . Which comes closest to your view about illegal immigrants who are living in the U.S.?

1. They should be allowed to stay in the U.S and eventually apply for citizenship,

2.

They should be allowed to stay in the U.S. legally, but not be allowed to apply for

citizenship or 3. They should be required to leave the U.S. RESPONSE OPTIONS WERE ROTATED

Stay and apply Stay in U.S. legally, but Required to

for citizenship no citizenship allowed leave U.S. DK/NA
1/17-21/14 CBS 54 12 31 4
2/19-23/14 53 16 27 3
3/20-23/14 CBS 56 12 29 3
5/16-19/14 CBS 51 15 29 4
7/29-8/4/14 CBS 54 11 30 5
9/12-15/14 50 13 32 6
1/9-12/15 CBS 54 15 27 4
4/30-5/3/15 57 11 29 3
7/29-8/2/15 CBS 61 9 26 5
9/9-13/15 58 10 27 5
10/21-25/15 58 11 26 5
1/7-10/16 53 13 29 5
7/8-12/16 61 12 23 4

43. Do you think illegal immigrants coming to this country today take jobs away from

American citizens, or do they mostly take jobs Americans don't want?

Take Jjobs from Take Jjobs Americans Both (vol.) DK/NA
American citizens don't want
4/6-9/06 CBS 42 47 11 2
5/4-8/06 36 53 9 2
5/18-23/07 30 59 9 3
7/9-12/10 CBS 42 50 6 2
8/20-24/10 CBS 39 51 8 2
2/6-10/13 CBS 29 59 9 3
7/29-8/2/15 CBS 27 63 5 4
7/8-12/16 27 64 5 4

44, Would you favor or oppose building a wall along the U.S.-Mexico border to try to stop

illegal immigration?

Favor Oppose DK/NA
1/7-10/16 45 49 5
7/8-12/16 36 59 5
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45. Do you think the U.S. should temporarily ban Muslims from other countries from
entering the United States, or not?

Should ban Should not DK/NA

12/9-10/15 CBS 36 58 6
6/13-14/16 CBS 31 62 7
7/8-12/16 35 59 6

46. In recent years, do you think too much has been made of the problems facing racial
minorities, too little has been made, or is it about right?

Too much Too little About right DK/NA
7/8-12/16 30 32 33 5

Related trend: In recent years, do you think too much has been made of the problems facing black people, too little has been made, or is it about right?

Too much Too little About right DK/NA
6/21-29/00 NYT 30 22 42 7
7/7-14/08 23 20 48 8
4/5-12/10 28 16 44 11

47. Some experts predict that within the next 30 years, non-white Americans will make up
the majority of the population in this country. Do you think this will be a good thing
for the country, a bad thing, or won’t it make much difference? FIRST TWO RESPONSE OPTIONS WERE
ROTATED

Won’t make
Good thing Bad thing difference DK/NA
7/8-12/16 15 15 66 4

48. How would you say things are going for the U.S. in its fight against the militant
group ISIS? Would you say things are going very well, somewhat well, somewhat badly, or
very badly?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

well well badly badly DK/NA
10/23-27/14' CBS 3 30 33 24 9
2/13-17/15% CBS 2 26 34 33 6
3/21-24/15' CBS 2 26 34 31 8
4/30-5/3/15* 2 25 34 30 8
7/29-8/2/15' CBS 2 26 36 28 8
11/6-10/15* 2 19 36 36 7
11/19-22/15' CBS 3 26 33 29 9
12/4-8/15"% 3 22 37 34 5
1/7-10/16" 2 25 32 35 7
7/8-12/16 3 26 30 35 6

1
Question read: ...in its fight against the militant group ISIS in Iraq and Syria...
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49. Do you think Hillary Clinton did anything wrong when she set up a personal email
address and server for work while she was Secretary of State, or not? IF YES, ASK: Do
you think Hillary Clinton’s activities regarding her personal email address and server
were improper but not illegal, or do you think they were illegal?

—————— YES, DID SOMETHING WRONG------

Yes, Improper but No, nothing

NET not illegal Illegal wrong DK/NA
6/9-13/16* CBS 66 25 41 26 8
7/8-12/16%* 69 23 46 24 7

50. As you may know, the F.B.I. did not recommend criminal charges in Hillary Clinton’s
use of a personal email address and server for work while she was Secretary of State.
How much confidence do you have that the F.B.I. investigation was independent and

impartial - a lot, some, not much or none at all?
A lot Some Not much None at all DK/NA
7/8-12/16%* 26 22 17 30 4

51. Recently five police officers were shot and killed in Dallas at a protest in response

to the shooting of two black men by police. How much have you heard or read about this

incident - a lot, some, or not much?
None at all
A lot Some Not much (vol.) DK/NA
7/8-12/16 56 28 14 1 -

52. Were you personally surprised at the shooting of police officers at a protest in
Dallas, or didn’t this surprise you?

Didn’t
Surprised surprise you DK/NA
7/8-12/16 54 45 1

26



Generally speaking,

Independent,

or what?

7/13-16/02
9/2-5/02
10/3-5/02
10/27-31/02
11/20-24/02
1/19-22/03
2/10-12/03
3/7-9/03
4/11-13/03
7/13-27/03
9/28-10/1/03
12/10-13/03
12/14-15/03
1/12-15/04
3/10-14/04
4/23-27/04
6/23-27/04
7/11-15/04
9/12-16/04
10/1-3/04
10/14-17/04
10/28-30/04
11/18-21/04
1/14-18/05
2/24-28/05
6/10-15/05
9/9-13/05
12/2-6/05
1/20-25/06
5/4-8/06
7/21-25/06
8/17-21/06
9/15-19/06
10/5-8/06
10/27-31/06
2/24-27/07
3/7-11/07
4/20-24/07
5/18-23/07
7/9-17/07
7/20-22/07
9/4-8/07
12/5-9/07
1/9-12/08
2/20-24/08
/28-4/2/08
4/25-29/08
5/1-3/08
7/7-14/08
8/15-20/08
9/12-16/08
9/21-24/08
10/10-13/08
10/19-22/08
10/25-29/08
1/11-15/09
2/18-22/09
4/1-5/09
4/22-26/09
6/12-16/09
7/24-28/09
9/19-23/09

Rep

28
29
27
31
29
29
28
29
31
27
31
27
28
28
31
29
29
29
33
29
30
30
29
31
29
28
26
28
29
25
31
30
30
30
28
25
27
24
29
28
24
31
26
28
27
26
27
29
26
29
28
28
28
26
30
21
26
23
20
24
20
22

Dem

34
35
38
34
32
32
34
32
30
32
35
33
31
32
30
35
35
37
31
34
34
35
36
34
36
34
36
32
34
37
33
35
32
35
35
35
35
34
37
34
32
32
35
40
38
41
37
39
37
37
39
34
36
41
37
39
36
39
38
38
34
37

33
26
28
28
31
33
31
30
32
34
30
35
35
33
32
29
29
30
29
28
29
30
30
28
29
31
28
33
33
34
30
27
32
30
31
33
33
36
32
34
36
33
31
27
29
27
31
27
31
26
26
32
29
28
27
31
32
30
36
31
39
33

Ind DK/NA

12/4-8/09
2/5-10/10
4/5-12/10
4/28-5/2/10
6/16-20/10
9/10-14/10
10/21-26/10
1/15-19/11
4/15-20/11
6/24-28/11
8/2-3/11
9/10-15/11
10/19-24/11
1/12-17/12
2/8-14/12
3/7-11/12
4/13-17/12
7/11-16/12
9/8-12/12
10/25-28/12
1/11-15/13
4/24-28/13
5/31-6/4/13
9/6-8/13
9/19-23/13
12/5-8/13
2/19-23/14
6/20-22/14
9/12-15/14
12/4-7/14
4/30-5/3/15
5/28-31/15
7/14-19/15
9/9-13/15
10/21-25/15
11/6-10/15
12/4-8/15
1/7-10/16
3/17-20/16
5/13-17/16
7/8-12/16

do you usually consider yourself a Republican,

Rep

27
28
28
25
24
25
28
27
25
26
24
26
25
25
27
26
26
25
22
27
26
25
26
26
25
25
24
24
23
23
23
25
21
26
25
24
24
25
26
26
23

a Democrat, an
Dem Ind DK/NA
36 29 8
30 37 5
31 33 7
34 31 10
34 33 9
35 33 7
37 31 4
34 32 6
33 34 7
33 34 6
32 39 4
33 32 8
35 34 5
35 36 4
34 32 7
30 35 9
34 33 6
32 37 6
35 36 7
36 30 7
34 34 6
31 36 8
31 35 8
34 31 9
32 37 7
32 34 9
31 38 6
33 35 8
30 42 5
32 35 10
33 39 6
30 36 10
31 39 9
32 32 10
31 34 10
29 38 8
29 40 8
29 35 11
34 34 6
34 34 6
32 36 9

For trend going back further than 2002, please contact nytpolls@nytimes.com.
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53. Would you describe the Republican Party today as united or divided?

United Divided DK/NA
4/15-20/11 REP* 51 45 4
10/21-25/15 RPV* 22 76 2
3/17-20/16 RPV* 10 88 2
5/13-17/16%* 10 87 3
REP* 14 84 2
7/8-12/16 REP* 16 81 3

54, Overall, which best describes your feelings about having Donald Trump as the
Republican presidential nominee this year - excited, satisfied, disappointed, or upset?

Excited Satisfied Disappointed Upset DK/NA
7/8-12/16 REP* 24 38 25 11 1

55. Overall, do you think Donald Trump represents the core principles and values that
the Republican Party should stand for, or doesn’t he?

Yes, does No, doesn’t DK/NA
7/8-12/16 REP* 61 35 4

56. What do you think Republican leaders should do now: support Donald Trump even if they
disagree with him on important issues, or not support Donald Trump if they disagree with
him on important issues? RESPONSE OPTIONS WERE ROTATED

Support Trump Not support Trump DK/NA
5/13-17/16%* 47 49 4
REP* 80 17 3
6/9-13/16* 42 53 5
REP* 74 22 4
7/8-12/16 REP* 75 21 4

57. Who do you think should have more influence over the direction the Republican Party
takes - Donald Trump or the Republican leaders in Congress? RESPONSE OPTIONS WERE ROTATED

Republican leaders Both Neither
Donald Trump in Congress (vol.) (vol.) DK/NA
7/8-12/16 REP¥* 33 53 7 4 4

58. Do you think delegates at the Republican convention should be bound to vote for the
candidate they were chosen to represent based on primary election results, or should
they be able to vote for a different candidate?

Able to vote for

Should be bound different candidate DK/NA
7/8-12/16 REP* 59 38 3
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59. Would you describe the Democratic Party today as united or divided?

United Divided DK/NA
4/25-29/08 DPV* 42 56 2
11/6-10/15 DPV* 59 37 5
3/17-20/16 DPV* 62 33 4
5/13-17/16%* 36 59 5
DEM* 50 48 2
7/8-12/16 DEM¥* 58 40 2

60. Overall, which best describes your feelings about having Hillary Clinton as the

Democratic presidential nominee this year —-- excited, satisfied, disappointed, or upset?
Excited Satisfied Disappointed Upset DK/NA
7/8-12/16 DEM¥* 24 43 24 7 2

61. Overall, do you think Hillary Clinton represents the core principles and values that
the Democratic Party should stand for, or doesn’t she?

Does Doesn’t DK/NA
7/8-12/16 DEM* 73 24 3

62. Do you think the fact that Hillary Clinton is a woman helps her as a candidate in

the presidential election, hurts her, or doesn’t it make a difference? FIRST TWO RESPONSE
OPTIONS WERE ROTATED

Doesn’t make

Helps her Hurts her a difference DK/NA
7/8-12/16* 30 14 53 1
DEM¥* 29 16 53 1

63. If Hillary Clinton becomes president, how much influence would you like to see Bill
Clinton have on the decisions she makes as president - a great deal, some, not much or
none at all?

Great deal Some Not much None at all DK/NA
7/8-12/16 DEM* 21 37 23 18 1

64. What do you think Bernie Sanders supporters should do now? Support Hillary Clinton
even if they disagree with her on important issues, or not support Hillary Clinton if
they disagree with her on important issues. RESPONSE OPTIONS WERE ROTATED

Support Clinton Not support her DK/NA
7/8-12/16 DEM¥* 77 18 5

65. How much influence should Bernie Sanders have on what ideas and proposals get
included in the Democratic Party’s platform at the convention - a lot, some, not much,
or none at all?

A lot Some Not much None at all DK/NA
7/8-12/16 DEM* 34 52 8 6 1
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66. When you think about your own personal finances over the next few months, do you feel
very confident, somewhat confident, somewhat uneasy, or very uneasy?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
confident confident uneasy uneasy DK/NA
2/11-14/11 CBS 23 37 26 14
3/12-16/09 CBS 14 33 34 18 1
9/12-15/14 18 37 27 16 1
5/28-31/15 21 35 26 16 2
7/8-12/16 24 37 25 13 2

Did you wvote in a Republican primary or caucus this year, or in a Democratic primary or
caucus, or did you not vote in a primary or caucus at all this year? PARTIES WERE ROTATED

Democratic Republican Never
primary primary Didn’t vote vote (vol.) DK/NA
7/8-12/16* 28 27 43 - 2

69. IF NOT REGISTERED TO VOTE: Earlier you told us you are not currently registered to
vote. How likely is it that you will register to vote before the November election? Will
you definitely register, probably register, probably not register, or definitely not
register?

Definitely Probably Probably Definitely
will will will not will not DK/NA
7/8-12/16 NOT REGISTERED 18 25 15 36 6
Some people think of themselves as evangelical or born again Christians. Do you ever

think of yourself in either of these ways?

Yes No DK/NA
7/8-12/16 28 69 3

Are you now married, widowed, divorced, separated, or have you never been married?

Never
Married Widowed Divorced Separated married DK/NA
7/8-12/16 52 7 11 3 27 -
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How would you describe your views on most political matters? Generally,

yourself as liberal,

moderate,

or conservative?

(IF LIBERAL,

are very liberal or only somewhat liberal?) (IF CONSERVATIVE,

you are only somewhat conservative or very conservative?)

7/13-16/02
9/2-5/02
10/3-5/02
10/27-31/0
11/20-24/0
1/19-22/03
2/10-12/03
3/7-9/03
4/11-13/03
7/13-27/03
9/28-10/1/03
12/10-13/03
12/14-15/03
1/12-15/04
3/10-14/04
4/23-27/04
6/23-27/04
7/11-15/04
9/12-16/04
10/1-3/04
10/14-17/04
10/28-30/04
11/18-21/04
1/14-18/05
2/24-28/05
6/10-15/05
9/9-13/05
12/2-6/05
1/20-25/06
5/4-8/06
7/21-25/06
8/17-21/06
9/15-19/06
10/5-8/06
10/27-31/0
2/24-27/07
3/7-11/07
4/20-24/07
5/18-23/07
7/9-17/07
7/20-22/07
9/4-8/07
12/5-9/07
1/9-12/08
2/20-24/08
3/28-4/2/08
4/25-29/08
5/1-3/08
7/7-14/08
8/15-20/08
9/12-16/08
9/21-24/08
10/10-13/08
10/19-22/08
10/25-29/08
1/11-15/09
2/18-22/09
4/1-5/09
4/22-26/09
6/12-16/09
7/24-28/09
9/19-23/09
12/4-8/09

Lib Mod Con  DK/NA
21 44 32 4
20 39 36

18 45 34 3
20 38 37 5
20 44 30 6
19 45 32 3
21 41 35 3
18 45 35 3
19 45 33 3
22 40 34 5
19 42 34 5
20 45 31 4
19 39 37 5
20 43 31 5
21 40 34 5
22 42 30 6
21 42 32 5
22 41 34 3
20 40 36 4
24 36 35 6
19 42 33 6
17 42 35 5
22 41 33 4
20 41 33 6
23 38 35 5
20 43 33 4
18 43 34 5
18 45 32 5
21 45 30 4
25 37 34 4
21 39 36 4
24 38 33 5
17 43 35 4
23 39 34 3
20 45 30 5
20 42 33 6
20 40 36 4
21 42 33 5
20 43 32 5
19 44 33 4
15 48 31 5
22 42 32 4
22 43 31 4
25 39 32 4
23 41 29 6
21 39 34 5
22 41 33 4
15 49 32 4
22 41 32 5
24 36 35 5
24 39 33 4
22 38 36 4
18 49 29 4
21 39 33 7
22 38 33 7
21 43 30 6
20 38 36 6
23 39 31 7
22 42 29 7
27 37 29 7
22 41 30 7
21 39 36 4
21 36 38 5

For trend going back further than 2002, please contact nytpolls@nytimes.com.

4/28-5/2/10
6/16-20/10
9/10-14/10
10/21-26/1
1/15-19/11
4/15-20/11
6/24-28/11
8/2-3/11
10/19-24/11
1/12-17/12
2/8-14/12
3/7-11/12
4/13-17/12
7/11-16/12
9/8-12/12
10/25-28/12
1/11-15/13
4/24-28/13
5/31-6/4/13
9/6-8/13
9/19-23/13
12/5-8/13
2/19-23/14
6/20-22/14
9/12-15/14
12/4-7/14
4/30-5/3/15
5/28-31/15
7/14-19/15
9/9-13/15
10/21-25/15
11/6-10/15
12/4-8/15
1/7-10/16
3/17-20/16
5/13-17/16
7/8-12/16

ASK:

do you think of
ASK: Would you say you
Would you say

DK/NA
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How old are you?

18-29 30-44 45-64 Over 64 DK/NA
7/8-12/16 22 24 35 19 -

What was the last grade in school you completed?

Not a Some College
H.S. grad H.S grad college grad Post Grad Refused
7/8-12/16 12 29 29 19 11 -

Are you of Hispanic origin or descent, or not?
Hispanic Not Hispanic DK/NA

7/8-12/16 15 85 1

Are you white, black, Asian or some other race?

White Black Asian Other Refused
7/8-12/16 71 12 4 11 2

Was your total family income in 2015 UNDER or OVER $50,000? IF UNDER, ASK: Was it under
$15,000, between $15,000 and $30,000, or between $30,000 and $50,000? IF OVER, ASK: Was
it between $50,000 and $75,000 or between $75,000 and $100,000 or was it over $100,0007

Under $15,000- $30,000- $50,000- $75,000- Over
$15,000 $29,999 $49,999 $74,999 $100,000 $100,000 Refused
7/8-12/16 11 17 17 17 13 20 5
Male Female
7/8-12/16 49 51
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